

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF MISSOURI

**STATE ex rel. BOBBIE JEAN PROCTOR
and VINCENT PROCTOR,
Relators**

vs.

Appeal No. SC90610

**THE HONORABLE EDITH L. MESSINA,
Respondent**

**APPEAL FROM THE CIRCUIT COURT OF JACKSON COUNTY
AT KANSAS CITY
16th JUDICIAL CIRCUIT
THE HONORABLE EDITH L. MESSINA, JUDGE
On Transfer from the Western District Missouri Court of Appeals,
Case No. WD71326**

SUBSTITUTE BRIEF OF RELATORS

**Michael T. Yonke, No. 42821
myonke@yplawfirm.com
Hans H. van Zanten, No. 52045
hvanzanten@yplawfirm.com
YONKE & POTTENGER, L.L.C.
1100 Main Street, Suite 2450
Kansas City, Missouri 64105
(816) 221-6000
FAX (816) 221-6400
Attorneys for Relators**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page #</u>
Table of Contents	2
Table of Authorities	3-7
Jurisdictional Statement	8
Statement of Facts	9-12
Points Relied On	
Point I	13
Point II	14
Argument	
Point I	15-39
Point II	40-44
Conclusion	45
Certification of Service and of Compliance with Rule 84.06(b) & (c)	46-47
Appendix Index	
Respondent's July 2, 2009 Order	A-1
Respondent's July 17, 2009 Order	A-5

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases:	Page No.:
<i>Alsip v. Johnson City Medical Center</i> , 197 S.W.3d 722, 727 (Tenn. 2006).	35
<i>Anker v. Brodnitz</i> , 98 Misc.2d 148, 413 N.Y.S.2d 582, 585-86 (N.Y.Sup.Ct.1979).	37
<i>Brandt v. Medical Defense Associates</i> , 856 S.W.2d 667 (Mo. banc 1993).	13, 20, 21, 22, 24
<i>Brandt v. Pelican</i> , 856 S.W.2d 658, 662 (Mo. banc 1993).	13, 19, 21, 22, 24
<i>Browne v. Horbar</i> , 6 Misc. 3d 780 (N.Y. Sup. 2004).	26
<i>Crenshaw v. Mony Life Ins. Co.</i> , 318 F.Supp.2d 1015, 1028 (S.D. Ca. 2004).	24, 25
<i>Crist v. Moffatt</i> , 326 N.C. 326, 389 S.E.2d 41, 45 (1990).	36
<i>Delta Air Lines, Inc. v. Dir. of Revenue</i> , 908 S.W.2d 353, 355 (Mo. banc 1995).	17
<i>Hackler v. Dierker</i> , 987 S.W.2d 337, 338 (Mo.App. E.D. 1998).	17
<i>Law v. Zuckerman</i> , 307 F.Supp.2d 705, 708 (D.Md. 2004).	25
<i>Manion v. N.P.W. Med. Ctr.</i> , 676 F.Supp. 585, 593 (M.D.Penn.1987).	36
<i>MI Cannery and Freezers Ass'n, Inc. v. Agricultural Marketing</i> ,	30

	Page No.:
467 U.S. 461, 469 (1984).	
<i>Moss v. Amira</i> , 826 N.E.2d 1001, 1006 (Ill. App. 2005).	27
<i>Petrillo v. Syntex Lab., Inc.</i> , 148 Ill.App.3d 581, 102 Ill.Dec. 172, 499 N.E.2d 952, 956 (1986).	36
<i>Roosevelt Hotel Ltd. P'ship v. Sweeney</i> , 394 N.W.2d 353 (Iowa 1986).	37
<i>Smith v. American Home Products Corp.</i> , 372 N.J. Super. 105, 855 A.2d 608 (2003).	24
<i>State ex rel. Chassing v. Mummert</i> , 887 S.W.2d 574, 577 (Mo. Banc. 1994).	16
<i>State ex rel. Collins v. Roldan</i> , 289 S.W.3d 780 (Mo.App. W.D. 2009).	13, 21-23, 33-34
<i>State ex rel. Ford Motor Company v. Westbrooke</i> , 12 S.W.3d 386, 392 (Mo. Banc. 2000).	16
<i>State ex rel Jones v. Syler</i> , 936 S.W.2d 805, 807 (Mo. banc 1997).	14, 41
<i>State ex rel. Keystone Laundry v. McDonald</i> , 426 S.W.2d 11, 14 (Mo. 1968).	16
<i>State ex rel. Linthicum v. Calvin</i> , 57 S.W.3d 855, 857 (Mo. banc 2001).	40
<i>State ex rel. McNutt v. Keet</i> , 432 S.W. 597, 601 (Mo. Banc 1968).	18

	Page No.:
<i>State ex rel. Mitchell Humphrey & Company v. Provaznik</i> , 854 S.W.2d 810, 812 (Mo.App. E.D. 1993).	15
<i>State ex rel. Norman v. Dalton</i> , 872 S.W.2d 888, (Mo.App. E.D.1994).	22, 34, 39
<i>State ex rel Planned Parenthood v. Kinder</i> , 79 S.W.3d 905, 906 (Mo. Banc 1998).	16
<i>State ex rel. Proctor v. Messina</i> , 2009 WL 3735919 (Mo.App. W.D.,2009).	28-30, 37-39
<i>State ex rel. Premier Marketing v. Kramer</i> , 2 S.W.3d 118, 120 (Mo.App. W.D. 1999).	16
<i>State ex rel. St. Louis Little Rock Hospital v. Gaertner</i> , 682 S.W.2d 146, 149 (Mo.App. E.D. 1984).	17
<i>State ex rel. Stecher v. Dowd</i> , 912 S.W.2d 462, 464-65 (Mo.banc 1995).	14, 40-44
<i>State ex rel. Stufflebam v. Appelquist</i> , 694 S.W.2d 882 (Mo.App. S.D. 1985).	18, 19
<i>State ex rel. Svejda v. Roldan</i> , 88 S.W.3d 531, 532 (Mo.App. W.D. 2002).	16
<i>State ex rel. White v. Gray</i> , 141 S.W.3d 460, 463 (Mo.App. W.D. 2004).	17
<i>State ex rel. Wilfong v. Schaeperkoetter</i> , 933 S.W.2d 407, 408 (Mo. Banc. 1996).	15

State ex rel. Woytus v. Ryan, 776 S.W.2d 389, 395 (Mo. banc 1989). 13, 19, 21,
22, 24, 34, 37, 39

Constitutional Provisions:

Mo.Const.Art. V, § 10. 8

Federal Statutory Provisions:

42 U.S.C. § 1320d(4) 25

HIPAA § 1173(d)(2)(a) 24

65 Fed. Reg. 82462, 82530 31

45 C.F.R. § 160.103 13, 25

45 C.F.R. § 160.203 30, 31

45 C.F.R. § 164.501 25

45 C.F.R. § 164.508 25

45 C.F.R. § 164.512 13, 22, 25-28, 30

45 C.F.R. § 164.534 25

Missouri Statutory Provisions:

R.S.Mo. § 188.070 20

R.S.Mo. § 191.656 20

R.S.Mo. § 191.737 20

R.S.Mo. § 191.743 20

R.S.Mo. § 192.067 20

	Page No.:
R.S.Mo. § 334.265	20
R.S.Mo. § 491.060	19
RSMo. §578.353	20
 Missouri Rules:	
<i>Missouri Supreme Court Rule 56.01</i>	37
 Miscellaneous:	
<i>Beverly Cohen, Reconciling the HIPAA Privacy Rules with State Laws Regulating Ex Parte Interviews of Plaintiffs' Treating Physicians: A Guide to Performing HIPAA Preemption Analysis, 43 Hous. L.Rev. 1091, 1133 (Winter 2006).</i>	32
